The carrying amounts of the Company’s monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign
currencies at the end of reporting period are as follows:

Currency Closing balance Opening balance

 Assets Liabilities Assets Liabilities

USD 714,005,807.08 313,848,803.32 820,825,155.22 293,087,628.93
EUR 34,726,854.56 5,290,675.09 36,886,178.77 4,099,568.80

The following table indicates the approximate effect of reasonably possible foreign exchange
rate changes on the net profit, to which the Group has significant exposure at the end of reporting
period:

Sensitivity analysis of change in exchange rate:

 2015 2014
Item Increase/Decrease Increase/Decrease
 in profit after tax in profit after tax

USD to RMB
Appreciates by 5% 15,005,887.64 19,790,157.24
Depreciates by 5% -15,005,887.64 -19,790,157.24

EUR to RMB
Appreciates by 5% 1,103,856.73 1,229,497.87
Depreciates by 5% -1,103,856.73 -1,229,497.87

182

(Unless otherwise expressly stated, amounts are denominated in RMB)

Notes to the Financial Statements for 2015

11. OTHER SIGNIFICANT EVENTS (continued)

2. Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

(4) Foreign currency risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis of change in forward rate:

 2015 2014
Item Increase/Decrease Increase/Decrease
 in profit after tax in profit before tax

USD to RMB
Appreciates by 5% -3,131,250.00 -12,480,000.00
Depreciates by 5% 3,131,250.00 12,480,000.00

EUR to RMB
Appreciates by 5% -1,539,136.76 -881,250.00
Depreciates by 5% 1,539,136.76 881,250.00

3. Capital management

The primary objectives of the Company’s capital management are to safeguard the Company’s ability
to continue as a going concern and to maintain healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and
maximise shareholders’ value.

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic
conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. To maintain or adjust the capital
structure, the Group may adjust the dividend payment to shareholders, return capital to shareholders or
issue new shares. No changes were made in the objectives, policies or processes for managing capital